Introduced by:		
	UNCODIFIED ORDINANCE NO.	

AN UNCODIFIED ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA TEMPORARILY SETTING MONDAY AT 4:30 p.m. AS ITS REGULAR MEETING TIME DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

WHEREAS, the City Council has, by Resolution No. 9716, set forth Rules for the Conduct of All Council, Committee, Board, and Commission Meetings, Proceedings, and Business, which Resolution is and shall remain in effect except as modified herein; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 9767, the City Council of the City of Pasadena ratified its local Health Officer's Declaration of a Local Public Health Emergency – Novel Coronavirus Issued March 4, 2020, which remains in place until its termination is proclaimed by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, beginning with its March 17, 2020 meeting and continuing to date, the City Council has held its meetings solely by videoconference/teleconference and pursuant to Executive Order N-25-20 issued by Governor Gavin Newsom on March 12, 2020; and

WHEREAS, such meetings have been conducted as special meetings under the Ralph M. Brown Act given that they have not been held at the regular time set by Pasadena Municipal Code Section 2.05.060 of 5:30 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, there is now a desire by the Council to conduct its meetings as regular meetings under the Ralph M. Brown Act at an earlier time of 4:30 p.m., by videoconference/teleconference and pursuant to Executive Order N-25-20.

NOW, THEREFORE, the People of the City of Pasadena ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Effective as of the Council meeting on March 22, 2021 and continuing until such time as the City Council proclaims termination of its Resolution No. 9767, the regular meetings of the City Council of the City of Pasadena shall be on Mondays at the hour of 4:30 p.m. Such meetings are expected to be conducted solely by videoconference/teleconference and pursuant to Executive Order N-25-20.

SECTION 2. Any other City committee or commission that meets at their regular time shall also hold regular meetings pursuant to the Brown Act, solely by videoconference/teleconference and pursuant to Executive Order N-25-20, until the City Council proclaims termination of its Resolution 9767.

SECTION 3. The City Clerk shall certify the adoption of this ordinance. This ordinance does not have to be published as it is an uncodified ordinance.

SECTION 4. This uncodified	ordinance shall ta	ake effect upon adoption.
Signed and approved this	day of	, 2021.
		Victor Gordo Mayor of the City of Pasadena

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was adopted	d by the City Council of
the City of Pasadena at its special meeting held this 8th day of	March, 2021, by the
following vote:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
Date Published:	
Mark Jo	1.00 Sec. 20
City Cle Approved as to form:	rk

/s/ Theresa Fuentes

Theresa E. Fuentes

Assistant City Attorney